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YAHARA HILLS FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS
- WINDOW REPLACEMENT

CITY OF MADISON, WI
CONTRACT NO. 7459

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS
/ Per EQ. Equal OH Opposite Hand
@ At EQUIP. Equipment OPN. Opening
A/C Air Conditioning EW Each Way OPPP. Opposite
AB Anchor Bolt EWC Electric Water Cooler P/C Precast
ABV. Above EXIST. Existing PART'N Partition
ACCOUS. Acoustical EXP. Expansion PC Plumbing Contractor
AD Area Drain EXP. B Expansion Bolt PERF. Perforated
ADD'L Additional EXP. J Expansion Joint PL Property Line
ADD. Addendum EXPO. Exposed PL. Plate
ADJ. Adjacent EXT. Exterior PLAS. Plaster
ADJU. Adjustable F Radius PLAS.LAM.Plastic Laminated
AFF Above Finish Floor FC Finished Ceiling PLWD. Plywood
ALT. Alternate FD Floor Drain POL. Polished
ALUM. Aluminum FE Fire Extinguisher PR. Pair
APPROX. Approximate FEC Fire Extinguisher Cabinet PT. Paint, Painter
ARCH. Architect FF Finished Floor PVC Polyvinyl Chloride
ASB. Asbestos FH

Fire Hydrant
QM Quirk Miter

ASPH. Asphalt FHC
Fire Hose Cabinet

QT Quarry Tile
BAM'T Basement FIN. Finish R Riser
BB Bulletin Board FL Flow Line R/A Return Air
BD. Board FL. Floor R/W Right of Way
BET. Between FLASH. Flashing RB Rubber Base
BL Building Line FND. Foundation RCP Reinforced Concrete Pipe
BLDG. Building FRPR. Fire Proofing RD Roof Drain
BLK'G Blocking FS Face of Stud REF./RE: Reference, Refer
BM Bench Mark FT. Foot or Feet REINNF. Reinforced/ing/ment
BM. Beam FTG. Footing REQ'D Required
BN Bullnose GA. Gage RESIL Resilient
BRKT. Bracket GALV. Galvanized RH Right Hand
BUR Built-up Roofing GC General Contractor RM.. Room
C TO C Center to Center GI Galvanized Iron RO Rough Opening
C'S Courses GWB Gypsum Wall Board RWL Rainwater Leader
CAB. Cabinet HB Hose Bib S South
CB Catch Basin HC Hollow Core S/A Supply Air
CB Chalk Board HD Hub Drain

S/S Stainless SteelCEM. Cement HDW. Hardware
SAN.SEW. Sanitary SewerCER. Ceramic HDWD. Hardwood
SC Solid CoreCI Cast Iron HM Hollow Metal
SCHED. ScheduledCJ Control Joint HORZ. Horizontal
SEC. SectionCJ'T Construction Joint HP High Point
SFWD. SoftwoodCL Centerline HR Handrail
SHT. SheetCL. Clear HT. Height
SHTHG. SheathingCL. Glass ID Inside Diameter
SIM. SimilarCLG. Ceiling IN. Inch
SPEC'S SpecificationsCLO. Closet

INCL. Include, Inclusive SQ. SquareCMU Concrete Masonry Unit
INSUL. Insulation SS Stainless SteelCNTR. Counter
INT. Interior STD. StandardCOL. Column
IP Iron Pipe STL. Steel CONC. Concrete
JAN. Janitor STOR. StorageCONF. Conference
JT. Joint STRUCT. StructuralCONST. Construction
K Kip, Kipe SUSP. SuspendedCONT. Continuous
LAB. Laboratory T TreadCONTR. Contractor, Contract
LAM. Laminated T&G Tongue and GrooveCORR. Corridor
LAV. LavatoryCP Concrete Pipe
LBS/# Pounds

TC Top of Curb
CR Chair Rail

LH Left Hand
THK. Thick

CSK. Countersink
LL Live Load

TJ Tooled Joint
CT Ceramic Tile

LP Low Point
TM Top of Masonry

CTR. Center
LT. Light

TOIL. Toilet
CW Cold Water

LTG. Lighting
TS Top of Steel

D Dryer
LWF Lightweight Fill VAC. VacuumDA Double Acting
MACH. Machine VAL.BX. Valve BoxDB. Decibel
MAS. Masonry VAT Vinyl Asbestos TileDBL. Double
MAX. Maximum VB Vinyl BaseDET Detail
MC Mechanical Contractor V.I.F. Verify In FieldDF Drinking Fountain
MECH. Mechanical VERT. VerticalDIA. Diameter
MFR. Manufacturer VEST. VestibuleDIAG. Diagonal
MH Manhole VWC Vinyl Wall coveringDIM. Dimension
MIN. Minimum W West DL Dead Load
MISC. Miscellaneous W/ WithDN. Down
MO Masonry Opening W/O WithoutDO. Ditto
MTG. Manufacturing WC Water ClosetDR. Door
MTL. Metal WD Wood DS Down Spout
N North WF Wall FlashingDWG. Drawing
NIC Not in Contract WIN. WindowE East
NO./# Number WP Water ProofingEA. Each
NOM. Nominal WP Working PointEC Electrical Contractor
NTS Not to Scale WR Water ResistiveEF Each Face
O TO O Out to Out WSH. WasherEL. Elevation
OA. Overall WT. WeightELEC. Electric
OBS.GL. Obscure Glass WTR. WaterELEV. Elevator
OC On Center WWF Welded Wire FabricENGR. Engineer
OD Outside Diameter YD Yard DrainENT. Entrance
OFC. Office YH Yard Hydrant

S/C Sealed Concrete

IGU Insulated Glazing Unit

TYP. Typical

DRAWING INDEX

T100 COVER SHEET & PROJECT DATA
A100 KEYPLAN & ELEVATIONS
A101 SECTIONS & DETAILS

AREA OF WORK
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LOUVER TO BE 
REPLACED AS PART OF 
SEPARATE HVAC 
PROJECT, COORDINATE 
WITH OWNER.
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Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"
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PRO SHOP

KITCHEN

BAR

DINING AREA

ENTRY

C
H

E
C

K
O

U
T

11111

1

1

1

1

1

1

2222222222

22

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

5 EX
IT6

7 7

77

11

12
13

13

33333

3

3

3

10 89 1
2

4

2
A101

3
A101

6
A101

1
A101

14

14

KEYPLAN - 1ST FLOOR
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SINGLE BAY

WORK KEYNOTES
1.

2.

3.

4.

FIXED GLAZING REPLACEMENT:

- REMOVE EXISTING STOPS & SINGLE-PANE GLAZING.  

- INSTALL NEW IGU.

- CUT BACK EXISTING STOPS FOR NEW THICKER 
GLAZING (OR MILL NEW TO MATCH, CONTRACTOR'S 
OPTION), REINSTALL.

OPERABLE WINDOW REPLACEMENT:

- REMOVE EXISTING WOOD HOPPER WINDOW UNIT, 
INTERIOR STOPS, SILLS.  

- INSTALL NEW EXT. PLWD. PANEL WITH NEW STOPS. 

NEW 2x4 PARTITIONS TO SILL HEIGHT:

- SEE DETAIL 9/A101.  

- PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR NEW BASEBOARD 
HYDRONIC HEAT (SEPARATE HVAC PROJECT), 
COORDINATE WITH OWNER.  

- PROVIDE DUPLEX ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE EVERY 
8' IN NEW PARTITION, 25" A.F.F.  20 AMP CIRCUIT FOR 
RECEPTACLES, 2 RECEPTACLES PER CIRCUIT.

ABANDON TICKET WINDOW:

- REMOVE EXISTING TICKET WINDOW & COUNTER.  

- INSTALL NEW EXTERIOR PLYWOOD PANEL, WOOD 
STOPS, INTERIOR FURRING, SPRAY FOAM INSULATION, 
GWB, SIMILAR TO DETAIL 9/A101.

- PAINT INTERIOR & EXTERIOR.

5.

6.

7.

8.

EXISTING ENTRY DEMO:

- REMOVE EXISTING DOORS, FRAMES, SIDELIGHT 
BELOW WOOD BEAM.  

- TRIM OPENING, SEE KEYED DETAILS.

NEW VESTIBULE:  

- SEE DETAILS FOR NEW WOOD FRAMING

- EXTERIOR WALLS BEAR ON EXISTING CONCRETE 
SLAB & FROSTWALL

- INTERIOR WALLS BEAR ON EXISTING PRECAST & 
TOPPING.  

- CUT EXISTING INTERIOR CARPET & REMOVE FOR 
NEW WALLS & FINISHES.

- INTERIOR CEILING FRAMING 2x6 @ 16" O.C.

- 1x4 T&G WOOD CEILING. 

- RESILIENT TILE FLOORING 

NEW ENTRY DOORS:

- 3'-0" x 8'-0" x 2" THICK STILE & RAIL WOOD 

- FULL LITE 

- DOOR HARDWARE HS-2.

PROVIDE NEW EXIT LIGHT/ EMERGENCY LIGHT COMBO 
FIXTURE

9.

10.

11.

12.

PROVIDE RECESSED L.E.D. CAN LIGHT IN CEILING.

RELOCATE EXISTING SPOTLIGHT FIXTURE FROM 
ABOVE EXISTING DOORS TO ABOVE NEW DOORS.

KITCHEN SERVICE DOOR REPLACEMENT:

- REMOVE EXISTING FLUSH WOOD DOOR & H.M. FRAME 
FROM EXISTING MASONRY OPENING.

- INSTALL NEW H.M. FRAME PREPPED FOR ELECTRIC 
STRIKE.   

- INSTALL NEW 3'-0" x 8'-0" x 1-3/4" THICK FLUSH WOOD 
DOOR

- DOOR HARDWARE HS-1 

- STUB IN CONDUIT & WIRE FOR ELECTRIC STRIKE/ 
FUTURE KEY CARD SYSTEM, TERMINATE ABOVE 
CEILING.

ACTIVE ENTRY DOOR REPLACEMENT:

- REMOVE EXISTING FLUSH WOOD DOOR, ALUMINUM 
SCREEN DOOR, & WOOD DOOR FRAME.  

- INSTALL NEW STILE & RAIL WOOD DOOR, 3-0" x 8'-0" x 
2" THICK, FULL LITE 

- DOOR HARDWARE HS-3

- INSTALL NEW WOOD DOOR FRAME MILLED TO MATCH 
EXISTING EXCEPT FOR 2" THICK DOOR & PREP FOR 
ELECTRIC STRIKE.  

- STUB CONDUIT & WIRE FOR ELECTRIC STRIKE/ 
FUTURE KEY CARD SYSTEM, TERMINATE ABOVE 
CEILING.  CONCEAL CONDUIT IN JAMB FRAME.

13.

14.

INACTIVE ENTRY DOOR REPLACEMENT:

- REMOVE EXISTING FLUSH WOOD DOOR, ALUMINUM 
SCREEN DOOR, & WOOD DOOR FRAME.  

- INSTALL NEW STILE & RAIL WOOD DOOR, 3-0" x 8'-0" x 
2" THICK, FULL LITE

- DOOR HARDWARE HS-1

- INSTALL NEW WOOD DOOR FRAME MILLED TO MATCH 
EXISTING EXCEPT FOR 2" THICK DOOR.  

- REMOVE SIDELIGHT GLAZING, REPLACE WITH NEW 
IGU GL-1.  CUT DOWN EXTERIOR STOPS FOR THICKER 
GLAZING & REINSTALL, OR MILL NEW TO MATCH 
(CONTRACTOR'S OPTION).

PUSHBUTTON FOR DOOR OPERATOR

WORK NOTES
1.  ALL EXISTING TO REMAIN INTERIOR & EXTERIOR 
WOOD COMPONENTS OF WINDOW WALLS, FROM 
FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK, SHALL BE 
REFINISHED.  SEE SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 09 01 
90 MAINTENANCE OF PAINTING & COATINGS & 09 
91 00 PAINTING.

2.  ALL NEW WOOD COMPONENTS OF  WINDOW 
WALLS, INTERIOR & EXTERIOR, SHALL BE FINISHED 
TO MATCH THEIR EXISTING COUNTERPARTS.  

4'0' 1' 2' 6'

VESTIBULE SECTION
Scale: 1/4" = 1'-0"

4
A100

4
A101

5
A101

7
A101
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1 
1/

8"
1 

3/
4"

1 
1/

8"
1 

1/
8"

1 
3/

4"
1 

1/
8"

1'
-1

 1
/4

" V
.I.

F.

9"

5 1/4"

1 1/4"

2 1/2"

1" 1"

DOUG FIR TRIM (TYP.)

1-3/4" x 5-1/2" ENGINEERED LUMBER

DOUG FIR DOOR FRAME & STOP

IGU

VESTIBULE SIDELIGHT
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

1
A101 1"0 1/4" 1/2" 1-1/2"

EXISTING STEEL COLUMN & 2x FRAMING

NEW IGU.  REMOVE EXTERIOR STOP & 
SINGLE-PANE GLAZING, RIP STOP FOR NEW 
GLAZING UNIT THICKNESS (OR PROVIDE NEW 
TO MATCH, CONTRACTOR'S OPTION).

NEW IGU & DOUG FIR 1x STOPS

10 1/2"

1 
1/

8"

2 
1/

8"

1 
1/

8"

3 
1/

2"

1 
1/

8"

1"

NEW IGU & DOUG FIR STOPS

(1) 1-1/2" x 3-1/2", (2) 1-3/4" x 5-1/2" ENGINEERED 
LUMBER, ANCHOR TO EXISTING FRAMING AND 
STEEL COLUMN

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR FRAME & DOOR.  
REPLACE WITH DOUG FIR IN DIMENSION SHOWN

W. VESTIBULE JAMB
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

6
A101 1"0 1/4" 1/2" 1-1/2"

 

1" 5 3/4" 1"

1"
1/

8"
7 

1/
4"

1 
1/

8"

NEW IGU & DOUG FIR STOPS

(2) 1-3/4" x 7-1/4" ENGINEERED LUMBER

1x8 DOUG FIR TRIM

SHEET METAL ROOF

2x4 STRUCTURAL INSULATED PANEL

1x4 T&G CEILING

4"
SCUPPER

SAW CUT DRIP

VESTIBULE ROOF EDGE
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

4
A101 1"0 1/4" 1/2" 1-1/2"

9"

EXISTING 2x FRAMING

NEW IGU.  REMOVE EXTERIOR STOP & 
SINGLE-PANE GLAZING, RIP STOP FOR NEW 
GLAZING UNIT THICKNESS (OR PROVIDE NEW 
TO MATCH, CONTRACTOR'S OPTION).

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR FRAME & DOOR.  
REPLACE WITH DOUG FIR IN DIMENSION SHOWN

1 
1/

8"
7 

1/
4"

1 
1/

8"

1x4 T&G CEILING

NEW 2x6 CEILING FRAMING

EXISTING INTERIOR STOP TO REMAIN

SAW CUT DRIP

EXIST. BEAM @ VESTIBULE
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

7
A101 1"0 1/4" 1/2" 1-1/2"

9"

EXISTING 2x FRAMING

NEW IGU.  REMOVE EXTERIOR STOP & 
SINGLE-PANE GLAZING, RIP STOP FOR NEW 
GLAZING UNIT THICKNESS (OR PROVIDE NEW 
TO MATCH, CONTRACTOR'S OPTION).

EXISTING INTERIOR STOP TO REMAIN

EXISTING INTERIOR STOP TO REMAIN

FIXED PANEL REGLAZE
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

8
A101 1"0 1/4" 1/2" 1-1/2"

1" 7 3/8" 5/8"

1 
1/

8"
3 

1/
2"

1 
1/

8"

DOUG FIR DOOR FRAME & STOP

DOUG FIR TRIM & STOPS (TYP.)

EXTERIOR JAMB FRAMING (2) 1-3/4" x 5-1/2" 
ENGINEERED LUMBER ON 1" STANDOFF POST 
BASE ANCHOR

IGU

INTERIOR JAMB FRAMING SHALL BE 2x4 W/
SPACE FOR ELECTRICAL CONDUIT FROM

BASEMENT TO VESTIBULE CEILING

NEW DOOR

VESTIBULE CORNER
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

2
A101 1"0 1/4" 1/2" 1-1/2"

EXISTING STEEL COLUMN & 2x FRAMING

1 
1/

8"
3 

1/
2"

1 
1/

8"
4 

3/
8"

1 
1/

8"

EXISTING WOOD TRIM

NEW IGU.  REMOVE EXTERIOR STOP & 
SINGLE-PANE GLAZING, RIP STOP FOR NEW 
GLAZING UNIT THICKNESS (OR PROVIDE NEW 
TO MATCH, CONTRACTOR'S OPTION).

1"

5/8"

10 1/2"

NEW OAK TRIM

NEW IGU & DOUG FIR 1x STOPS

REMOVE EXISTING DOOR FRAME & DOOR.  
REPLACE WITH DOUG FIR IN DIMENSION SHOWN

NEW IGU & DOUG FIR STOPS

1-1/2" x 3-1/2" ENGINEERED LUMBER, ANCHOR 
TO EXISTING FRAMING AND STEEL BEAM

E. VESTIBULE JAMB
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

3
A101 1"0 1/4" 1/2" 1-1/2"

5 1/2" @
SIDELIGHT

3/
8"

1 
1/

8"
3 

1/
2"

1/
2"

NEW IGU & DOUG FIR SILLS

NEW RUBBER WALL BASE

NEW RUBBER FLOOR TILE IN VESTIBULE
NEW DOUG FIR TRIM

PRESSURE TREATED 2x BASE PLATES
S.S. ANCHOR TO EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB (2) 
PER SILL 

3/4"
1 1/8"

3 1/2" 1 1/8" 3/4"

EXISTING CONCRETE 
FROST WALL

EXISTING CONCRETE 
SLAB

BACKER ROD &
SEALANT BOTH SIDES

FLASHING & DRIP
EDGE

VESTIBULE SILL
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

5
A101 1"0 1/4" 1/2" 1-1/2"

EXISTING CONCRETE

NEW IGU.  REMOVE EXTERIOR SILL &
SINGLE-PANE GLAZING, RIP SILL FOR NEW

GLAZING UNIT THICKNESS (OR PROVIDE NEW
TO MATCH, CONTRACTOR'S OPTION).

EXISTING TRIM & FRAMING

EXISTING TRIM & FRAMING
VERIFY CONDITION OF FRAMING & REPORT TO
OWNER BEFORE ENCLOSING WITH NEW WALL.

NEW DOUG FIR STOPS

NEW EXTERIOR PLWD. PAINT FINISH

NEW RUBBER WALL BASE
CUT BACK CARPET BASE TO BOTTOM OF NEW 
PARTITION

REMOVE EXISTING SILL, WOOD WINDOW, STOPS

NEW 2x4 @ 16" O.C. PARTITION, SPRAY FOAM 
INSULATION, 1/2" GWB.   PAINT FINISH.  PROVIDE 
BLOCKING FOR HYDRONIC BASEBOARD HEAT 
(SEPARATE HVAC PROJECT), COORDINATE 
WITH OWNER.

3/4"

1 
1/

8"

NEW OAK SILL

WINDOW WALL SILL
Scale: 3" = 1'-0"

9
A101 1"0 1/4" 1/2" 1-1/2"
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